

No. 24-3097

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF KANSAS, et al.

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas

Nos. 5:24-CV-04041-JWB-ADM

Honorable John W. Broomes

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Joseph A. Bingham

Counsel of Record

AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT

Post Office Box 12207

Dallas, TX 75225

(214) 504-1835

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument	3
I. The Provisions Openly (in the Scope Provision) and Discretely (in the Spaces Provision) Rewrite Title IX.....	3
A. § 106.10 dramatically rewrites Title IX's scope by extending it to discrimination on the basis of gender identity and sexual orientation <i>independently</i> of sex.....	3
B. § 106.31(a)(2) more subtly rewrites Title IX to ban <i>most</i> of the female-only spaces it's long and uncontroversially been understood to protect.	4
II. Appellants' Justifications for the Provisions Fail, Badly	6
A. To justify § 106.10, Appellants reject <i>Bostock's</i> reasoning in order to extend its purported holding.....	6

B. History (legislative and otherwise) gives the lie to Appellants’ pseudo textual interpretation of Title IX; that interpretation simply did not exist in the original interpretive community. 13

III. Appellants' Arguments for the Provisions Have Astonishing Implications 17

IV. Title IX is Wiser than the Appellants, and Accordingly Does not Require the Shower Scenes from *Starship Troopers* 18

Conclusion 20

Certificate of Service 21

Certificate of Compliance 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	1, 2, 5-9, 14, 20
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	14, 17
<i>Metropolitan Sch. Dist. of Martinsville v. A.C.</i> , 75 F.4 th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	9

STATUTES

Education Amendments of 1974, § 844	10
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978.....	4
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	6, 7, 8, 9
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972	1, 2-4, 6-7, 10-20
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1683.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amanda Terkel, <i>Bathroom Panic Has Long Stood in the Way of Equal Rights: The Women’s Movement and Now</i>	
--	--

the LBGT Movement Have Run Up Against Restroom Fears,
HuffPost Politics (Mar. 24, 2016) 16

Emily Crockett, *Phyllis Schlafly Started the War on Women. But It Will Outlive Her*, VOX (Sep. 7, 2016)..... 16

Neil J. Young, *How the Bathroom Wars Shaped America: It’s Not Just North Carolina. Some of America’s Great Political Struggles Have Pivoted Around Who Uses Which Toilet*, Politico History Dept., May 18, 2016 14, 15, 16

Public Papers of the Presidents of the United States: Jimmy Carter, 1980-1981, Best Books (1981) 16

Richard Elkins & Dave King, *The Transgender Phenomenon* 82 (2006)..... 7

Verhoven, Paul, director. *Starship Troopers*. Sony Pictures, 1997..... 18

Virginia Prince, *Change of Sex or Gender*, 10 Transvestia 53, 60 (1969)..... 7

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 106.10 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 17, 18, 19

34 C.F.R. § 106.31(a)(2) 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 17

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 12, 13, 14, 17, 18

34 C.F.R. 106.40 4

40 Fed. Reg. 24,141 12

40 Fed. Reg. 24,142 4

45 C.F.R. § 86.32 12

45 C.F.R. § 86.33 12, 13, 14, 17

45 C.F.R. § 86.40 4

45 Fed. Reg. 30,960..... 4

*Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities
Receiving Federal Financial Assistance* regulation the U.S. Department of
Education, 89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024)1, 2, 5, 6, 8-11, 18, 20
